505933292 02/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5980010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	/ ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELE	EASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CIBC BANK USA (F/K/A THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY), AS AGENT	02/20/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORTE, LLC	
Street Address:	7601 PENN AVENUE SOUTH	
City:	RICHFIELD	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55423	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7801831
Patent Number:	8165966
Patent Number:	7801832
Patent Number:	7890435
Patent Number:	8170895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(704)373-8822	
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	7043734640	
Email:	bsmith@mcguirewoods.com	
Correspondent Name:	BETTY SMITH, SENIOR PARALEGAL	
Address Line 1:	MCGUIREWOODS LLP, 201 N. TRYON STREET	
Address Line 2:	SUITE 3000	
Address Line 4:	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2073010-0029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETTY G. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2020
Total Attachments: 3	

source=Release of Patent Security Interest (CIBC Bank USA) - Forte, LLC#page1.tif
source=Release of Patent Security Interest (CIBC Bank USA) - Forte, LLC#page2.tif
source=Release of Patent Security Interest (CIBC Bank USA) - Forte, LLC#page3.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 20, 2020 and is granted by CIBC Bank USA, a Illinois state banking institution (formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company) ("CIBC") as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Patent Security Agreement as defined below), in favor of Forte, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor and CIBC entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated January 25, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor assigned and granted to CIBC a Security Interest in Debtor's rights, title and interest in and to Debtor's patents as identified in the attached <u>Schedule 1</u>;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with regards to Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2017 at Reel 041090, Frame 0862; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, CIBC has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Patent Collateral, as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CIBC hereby states as follows:

CIBC hereby releases and terminates, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all of its security interest that it has pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that CIBC may have in and to Debtor's (a) patents, including, without limitation, those referred on Schedule 1 attached hereto; (b) all foreign counterparts to, and all divisionals, reversions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of, such patents, all inventions and improvements described therein, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all income, royalties and proceeds at any time due or payable or asserted under or with respect to any of the foregoing or otherwise with respect to such patents including all rights to sue or recover at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, "the Patent Collateral"). CIBC authorizes the recording officer in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to cancel these security interests of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CIBC has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its Officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK – SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

CIBC BANK USA, AS AGENT

By: ino Print Name:__ Print Title: Managing ector

State of Minnesota

)ss.)

)

County of Hennepin

On this <u>AD</u>^T day of February 2020 personally appeared before me known to me to be the <u>Managing Well</u> of CIBC Bank USA, as Agent ("CIBC"), and affixed his/her signature to this document on behalf of CIBC and pursuant to authority duly received from CIBC.

Notary Public

Affix seal:



SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Description	Patent #	Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction	Expiration Date
Systems and Methods to Collect and Augment Decedent Data	7,801,831 B2	11/321,402	12/29/2005	U.S.	5/2/2029
Systems and Methods to Collect and Augment Decedent Data	8,165,966 B2	12/871,000	8/30/2010	U.S.	12/29/2025
Systems and Methods to Identify and Locate Probate Estates	7,801,832 B2	11/321,477	12/29/2005	U.S.	10/6/2027
Systems and Methods to Identify and Locate Probate Estates	7,890,435 B2	12/870,317	8/27/2010	U.S.	12/29/2025
System and Method for Probate Prediction	8,170,895 B1	12/355,449	1/16/2009	U.S.	8/8/2030

18726367v3

RECORDED: 02/25/2020